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LUMINAIRE TESTING LABORATORY, INC.LTL
SUSTAINING

MEMBER

LTL NUMBER: 07336 DATE: 04-09-2003
PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING
CATALOG NUMBER: TRSO3-X-4-X-OP/PB-X-120-T5HO
LUMINAIRE: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM HOUSING, FORMED SPECULAR ALUMINUM REFLECTORS

BESIDE LAMPS, 12 CELL, 1 1/2" DEEP FORMED SPECULAR ALUMINUM
LOUVER WITH TRANSLUCENT WHITE ACRYLIC OVERLAY, OPEN TOP.

LAMPS: THREE 54 WATT HIGH OUTPUT T5 LINEAR FLUORESCENT LAMPS RATED AT 4400
LUMENS EACH.

LAMP CATALOG NUMBER: SYLVANIA FP54/841/HO
BALLASTS: TWO UNIVERSAL LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES B254PUNV-D
MOUNTING: PENDENT

LUMEN TO CANDELA RATIO USED = 9.18
TOTAL INPUT WATTS =186.1 AT 120.0 VOLTS
THE 0 DEGREE PLANE IS PARALLEL WITH THE LAMPS.

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION FLUX
0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0

0 1270 1270 1270 1270 1270
5 1257 1264 1266 1262 1265 120

15 1191 1201 1215 1222 1232 343
25 1081 1095 1115 1142 1162 516
35 938 955 987 1014 1043 617
45 761 782 811 835 867 624
55 556 572 580 595 630 520
65 223 258 262 238 234 244
75 23 25 25 25 26 30
85 8 9 8 8 8 5
90 0 0 0 0 0
95 72 234 121 40 22 189

105 400 879 1066 1157 1159 1016
115 791 1133 1629 1873 1911 1466
125 1165 1372 1782 2077 2203 1549
135 1494 1644 1895 2122 2214 1454
145 1765 1874 2010 2145 2207 1258
155 1977 2039 2135 2186 2213 977
165 2122 2148 2197 2225 2241 619
175 2199 2197 2211 2206 2213 210
180 2200 2200 2200 2200 2200

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY
ZONE LUMENS %LAMP %FIXT
0- 30 979 7.4 8.3
0- 40 1596 12.1 13.6
0- 60 2740 20.8 23.3
0- 90 3019 22.9 25.7

90-120 2671 20.2 22.7
90-130 4220 32.0 35.9
90-150 6931 52.5 59.0
90-180 8738 66.2 74.3
0-180 11757 89.1 100.0

TOTAL LUMINAIRE EFFICIENCY: 89.1%
CIE TYPE: SEMI-INDIRECT
PLANE: 0-DEG 90-DEG
SPACING CRITERIA: 1.2 1.3
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LTL NUMBER: 07336 DATE: 04-09-2003
PREPARED FOR: PRECISION ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD
EFFECTIVE FLOOR CAVITY REFLECTANCE 0.20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0
RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

0 90 90 90 90 80 80 80 80 62 62 62 45 45 45 30 30 30 23
1 83 79 76 73 74 71 68 66 55 53 52 41 40 39 27 27 26 20
2 76 70 65 61 68 63 58 55 49 46 44 36 35 33 25 24 23 18
3 69 62 56 51 62 55 50 46 44 40 37 33 30 29 22 21 20 16
4 64 55 48 43 57 49 44 39 39 35 32 29 27 25 20 19 18 14
5 58 49 42 37 52 44 38 34 35 30 27 26 23 21 18 16 15 12
6 53 43 37 32 48 39 33 29 31 27 24 23 21 18 16 15 13 10
7 49 39 32 28 44 35 29 25 28 24 21 21 18 16 15 13 12 9
8 45 35 28 24 40 32 26 22 25 21 18 19 16 14 13 11 10 8
9 42 32 25 21 37 28 23 19 23 19 16 17 14 12 12 10 9 7
10 39 29 23 18 35 26 21 17 21 17 14 16 13 11 11 9 8 6

PLANE: 0-DEG 90-DEG
LUMINOUS LENGTH: 47.750 5.500

LUMINANCE IN CANDELA PER SQUARE METER
ANGLE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE
IN DEG 0-DEG 45-DEG 90-DEG

0 7495. 7495. 7495.
45 6351. 6769. 7236.
55 5721. 5968. 6482.
65 3114. 3659. 3268.
75 524. 570. 593.
85 542. 542. 542.



THIS TEST WAS CONDUCTED USING RELATIVE PHOTOMETRY TECHNIQUES ACCORDING TO STANDARD IESNA PROCEDURES. THE
USER MUST THEREFORE USE CAUTION IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS: 1) THIS TEST WAS PERFORMED USING A
SPECIFIC BALLAST/LAMP COMBINATION. EXTRAPOLATION OF THESE DATA FOR OTHER BALLAST/LAMP COMBINATIONS MAY
PRODUCE ERRONEOUS RESULTS. 2) ACCORDING TO IESNA PROCEDURES, THE BALLAST(S) AND LAMP(S) ARE PRESUMED
TO PRODUCE 100% OF RATED OUTPUT. AN APPROPRIATE BALLAST FACTOR MUST BE APPLIED TO THE LUMEN OUTPUT
RATINGS AND LUMINOUS INTENSITY VALUES GIVEN. 3) THIS TEST WAS CONDUCTED IN A CONTROLLED LABORATORY

ENVIRONMENT WHERE THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE WAS HELD AT 25�C � 1�C. FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER PARTICULARLY
IN REGARDS TO CHANGE IN LUMINOUS OUTPUT AS A RESULT OF DIFFERENCE IN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE AND METHOD OF
MOUNTING THE LUMINAIRE.
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CANDELA DISTRIBUTION
0.0 22.5 45.0 67.5 90.0

0 1270 1270 1270 1270 1270
5 1257 1264 1266 1262 1265

10 1231 1241 1248 1248 1253
15 1191 1201 1215 1222 1232
20 1142 1153 1169 1187 1201
25 1081 1095 1115 1142 1162
30 1015 1030 1057 1085 1110
35 938 955 987 1014 1043
40 850 870 904 929 958
45 761 782 811 835 867
50 662 684 705 726 759
55 556 572 580 595 630
60 426 439 436 437 457
65 223 258 262 238 234
70 48 69 100 83 75
75 23 25 25 25 26
80 13 14 14 14 13
85 8 9 8 8 8
90 0 0 0 0 0
95 72 234 121 40 22

100 220 593 683 642 583
105 400 879 1066 1157 1159
110 594 1020 1431 1509 1551
115 791 1133 1629 1873 1911
120 982 1246 1704 2033 2138
125 1165 1372 1782 2077 2203
130 1337 1509 1836 2112 2208
135 1494 1644 1895 2122 2214
140 1638 1768 1949 2139 2213
145 1765 1874 2010 2145 2207
150 1881 1962 2076 2159 2206
155 1977 2039 2135 2186 2213
160 2057 2100 2174 2212 2235
165 2122 2148 2197 2225 2241
170 2170 2179 2211 2216 2226
175 2199 2197 2211 2206 2213
180 2200 2200 2200 2200 2200

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY
0- 5 30.
5- 10 90.
10- 15 146.
15- 20 197.
20- 25 240.
25- 30 276.
30- 35 301.
35- 40 315.
40- 45 318.
45- 50 306.
50- 55 282.
55- 60 238.
60- 65 168.
65- 70 75.
70- 75 21.
75- 80 9.
80- 85 5.
85- 90 0.
90- 95 7.
95-100 181.
100-105 430.
105-110 586.
110-115 700.
115-120 766.
120-125 781.
125-130 768.
130-135 746.
135-140 708.
140-145 659.
145-150 598.
150-155 528.
155-160 448.
160-165 358.
165-170 260.
170-175 158.
175-180 53.
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INITIAL ILLUMINATION OF 50 FOOTCANDLES USING LTL TEST NUMBER 07336
LUMINAIRE SUSPENSION LENGTH = 1.5

WORKING PLANE HEIGHT = 2.50
FLOOR REFLECTANCE = 20

ROOM HT 8 9 10 12
CEIL RF 80 70 80 70 80 70 80 70
WALL RF 70 50 50 30 70 50 50 30 70 50 50 30 70 50 50 30

WIDTH LENGTH___________________________________________________________________

10. 10.| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2
10. 15.| 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

|
15. 20.| 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 3
15. 30.| 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 4 3 4 4 4

|
20. 20.| 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 4
20. 30.| 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 5 5
20. 40.| 4 5 5 5 4 5 5 6 5 5 5 6 5 5 6 7
20. 60.| 6 6 7 7 6 7 7 8 6 7 8 8 7 8 8 9

|
30. 30.| 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 6 6 7
30. 40.| 6 6 7 7 6 7 7 8 6 7 8 8 7 7 8 9
30. 50.| 7 8 9 9 8 8 9 9 8 8 9 10 8 9 10 10
30. 60.| 9 9 10 10 9 9 10 11 9 10 11 11 9 10 11 12

|
60. 60.| 16 17 19 19 17 17 19 20 17 18 20 20 17 18 21 21
60. 80.| 22 22 25 25 22 23 25 26 22 23 26 27 23 24 27 28
60. 100.| 27 27 31 31 27 28 31 32 27 28 32 33 28 29 33 34

|
100. 100.| 44 45 50 51 44 45 51 51 45 46 51 52 45 47 53 54

QUANTITY OF LUMINAIRES


